INTERIM REPORT
EVALUATION OF HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONCRETES
CONTAINING SLAG •3DDED AT THE MIXER
by
Celik Ozyiidirim
Research Scientist
=•nd{n•s and conclusions expr=ssed in this (The opinions,
•

SCOPE
Cements and slags, each from two sources and the latter in a form
that can be added at the mixer, were used in 40 batches of concrete
using 20 material combinations as summarized in Table i. This interim
report presents the data on the properties of the freshly mixed concrete
and the test results on time of set, heat of hydration, compressive
strength, flexural strength, permeability, resistance to freezing and
thawing, air void system of hardened concrete, and length change values
for 32 weeks. Results of the studies on carbonation and hydration and
the additional length change data will be included in the final report.
Tab le 1
Combination of Materials and Code Designations
a b Cod. e Designations Cement. SlaE %.Replacement Water Reducer
CI 1
ClSl-40 1 1 40
CISI-50 i I 50
CISI-65 I 1 65
CIS2-40 i 2 40
CIS2-50 i 2 50
CIS2-65 I 2 65
C2 2
C2SI-40 2 1 40
C2SI-50 2 1 50
C2SI-65 2 1 65
C2S2-40 2 2 40
C2S2-50 2 2 50
C2S2-65 2 2 65
CIR 1 Yes
CISI-50R 1 ! 50 Yes
CIS2-50R 1 2 50 Yes
C2R 2 Yes
C2SI-50R 2 1 50 Yes
C2S2-50R 2 2 50 Yes
a Cement 1 was low alkali Type I-II, cement 2 was high alkali Type I.
b Slag 1 had higher activity index.
MATERIALS
One of the two cements, CI, was Type I-II with a total alkali

and the level of resistance to freezing and thawing, between the control
and the experimental mixtures.
Time of Set
The time of set was determined in accordance with ASTM C403 on
4 material combinations that contained CI and SI. For each material
combination, two mortar specimens, one from each batch, were tested.
The times of initial and final sets were determined from the specified
penetration resistance and are summarized in Table 2. The results
indicate that the addition of slag delayed the initial set up to about
i hour and the final set up to 2 hours.
Table 2
Time of Set
Materia I Initial Final
Combination Set Set
C1 5:32 7:17
CISI-40 6:40 8:50
CISI-50 6:13 8:49
CISI-65 6:38 9:08
Heat of Hydration
The early temperature rise during hydration in concretes for some